# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7203077

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANAIS FABIENNE CHRISTIANE DONY	11/15/2013
BENOIT ANDRE LAMOUR	11/14/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFFE ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
Street Address:	CANON BRIDGE HOUSE, 1 COUSIN LANE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4R 3XX

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17684741

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)656-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-656-3385

Email: pto.phil@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST, SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, UNITED STATES 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LFF-14-1075-2C-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY NUNEZ
SIGNATURE:	/NN/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059147 FRAME: 0637

507156233

source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 059147 FRAME: 0638

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Anais Fabienne Christiane Dony, residing at 11 Avenue Fayolle 94300 Vincennes, France, and Benoit Andre Lamour, residing at 13 Bonnington Square, Flat, SW8 1TE London, United Kingdom, have invented, developed, and/or have rights in the invention(s) (hereinafter "Invention") disclosed in the following patent applications (collectively referred to herein as the "Applications"): U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/861,297, filed on August 1, 2013, and a non-provisional application entitled "EXCHANGE FOR PHYSICALS", the non-provisional patent application also identified as follows (when known):

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/341,078	filed July 25, 2014	
--	---------------------	--

WE HEREBY authorize and request our agents, Lowenstein Sandler LLP, having a place of business at 65 Livingston Avenue, Roseland, NJ 07068, to insert above the application number and filing date of the non-provisional patent application when known.

WHEREAS, LIFFE Administration and Management, a United Kingdom entity having a place of business at Canon Bridge House, 1 Cousin Lane, EC4R 3XX London, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee and its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the Invention and the Applications, and all patents and applications, worldwide, claiming priority to and/or benefit of, directly or indirectly, or based in whole or in part on, the Invention and/or the Applications, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and any international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid applications or in whole or in part on the Invention and/or the Applications, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like heretofore or hereafter filed, worldwide, for the Invention, and in and to any and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof), worldwide, which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications, the Invention, the Applications or any parts thereof.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding, make all rightful oaths, and take any other actions that may be necessary or desirable to secure to Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications;

AND WE HEREBY agree to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of the Applications, or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute, renewal, reexamination or reissue applications or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents or similar rights of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to Assignee its interest and title in and to the Invention or any parts thereof, and in and to the Applications and patents;

AND WE HEREBY covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Invention, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in the Invention and the Applications had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any and all letters patents which may be granted upon the United States and foreign applications or upon the Invention to the Assignee.

- SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE -

2 of 3

$\frac{45/m/2043}{Date}$	Anais Fabienne Christiane Dony
WITNESS Signature:  Printed Name: RIEUPEYROUX  Date: 15/ 11/ 2013	
Date	Benoit Andre Lamour
WITNESS	
Signature:	_
Printed Name:	_
Date:	_

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Anais Fabienne Christiane Dony, residing at 11 Avenue Fayolle 94300 Vincennes, France, and Benoit Andre Lamour, residing at 13 Bonnington Square, Flat, SW8 1TE London, United Kingdom, have invented, developed, and/or have rights in the invention(s) (hereinafter "Invention") disclosed in the following patent applications (collectively referred to herein as the "Applications"): U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/861,297, filed on August 1, 2013, and a non-provisional application entitled "EXCHANGE FOR PHYSICALS", the non-provisional patent application also identified as follows (when known):

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/341,078 filed July 25, 2014

WE HEREBY authorize and request our agents, Lowenstein Sandler LLP, having a place of business at 65 Livingston Avenue, Roseland, NJ 07068, to insert above the application number and filing date of the non-provisional patent application when known.

WHEREAS, LIFFE Administration and Management, a United Kingdom entity having a place of business at Canon Bridge House, I Cousin Lane, EC4R 3XX London, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignce"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee and its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the Invention and the Applications, and all patents and applications, worldwide, claiming priority to and/or benefit of, directly or indirectly, or based in whole or in part on, the Invention and/or the Applications, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and any international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid applications or in whole or in part on the Invention and/or the Applications, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like heretofore or hereafter filed, worldwide, for the Invention, and in and to any and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof), worldwide, which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications, the Invention, the Applications or any parts thereof.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators that we will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding, make all rightful oaths, and take any other actions that may be necessary or desirable to secure to Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the aforementioned patents, applications, Invention and Applications;

AND WE HEREBY agree to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of the Applications, or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute, renewal, reexamination or reissue applications or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents or similar rights of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to Assignee its interest and title in and to the Invention or any parts thereof, and in and to the Applications and patents;

AND WE HEREBY covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Invention, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in the Invention and the Applications had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any and all letters patents which may be granted upon the United States and foreign applications or upon the Invention to the Assignee.

- SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE -

2 of 3

Date	Anais Fabienne Christiane Dony
WITNESS	
Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Date:	<del></del>
14-/11/2013 Date	Dull OUK Benoit Andre Lamour
WITNESS Signature:	
Printed Name: Caterina Caran	easchi
Date: 14/11/2003	

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059147 FRAME: 0644